## 503835227 05/20/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3881875

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name           | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| TOM MICHAUD    | 02/24/2016     |
| MICHAEL BERUBE | 02/26/2016     |
| BRIAN DUNKIN   | 02/24/2016     |
| DAVID HAKINS   | 02/24/2016     |
| DWAYNE TOWERY  | 02/26/2016     |
| GARY HERDA     | 02/26/2016     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | STRATA SAFETY PRODUCTS, LLC |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 8995 ROSWELL ROAD           |
| City:           | SANDY SPRINGS               |
| State/Country:  | GEORGIA                     |
| Postal Code:    | 30350                       |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 62049768 |
| Application Number: | 14840412 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)420-2201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-420-2200

Email: DGregory@BlankRome.com

Correspondent Name: BLANK ROME LLP
Address Line 1: 1825 EYE STREET NW
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | S0606.0017/P048   |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | DONALD A. GREGORY |
| SIGNATURE:              | /DAG/             |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 05/20/2016        |

PATENT REEL: 038653 FRAME: 0708

503835227

| otal Attachments: 10       |
|----------------------------|
| purce=S06060008#page1.tif  |
| ource=S06060008#page2.tif  |
| ource=S06060008#page3.tif  |
| purce=S06060008#page4.tif  |
| ource=S06060008#page5.tif  |
| ource=S06060008#page6.tif  |
| ource=S06060008#page7.tif  |
| ource=S06060008#page8.tif  |
| ource=S06060008#page9.tif  |
| ource=S06060008#page10.tif |

PATENT REEL: 038653 FRAME: 0709

#### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Tom Michaud; Michael Berube; Brian Dunkin; David Hakins; Dwayne Towery; and Gary Herda (hereinafter collectively referred to as Assignor);

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in: PROXIMITY DETECTION SYSTEM WITH APPROACH ZONE, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on September 12, 2014 as United States provisional application serial no. 62/049,768, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on August 31, 2015 as United States patent application serial no. 14/840,412, set forth in an Australian patent application serial no. 2015221523 filed on September 4, 2015, and set forth in a South African patent application serial no. 2015/06494 filed on September 3, 2015, (hereinafter collectively referred to as application for Letters Patent); and

WHEREAS, Strata Safety Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (successor-in-interest to Strata Proximity Systems, LLC by merger), and having its principal place of business at 8995 Roswell Road, Sandy Springs, GA 30350 (hereinafter referred to as Assignce), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent, and in and to any Letters Patent to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all non-provisional applications for Letters Patent that are converted from or claim priority to said application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said applications, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations, other rights from administrative proceedings and extensions of said Letters

1

DSMDB-3365940 v1

Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including all rights of priority, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to

Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, each Assignor declares as follows: said application for Letters Patent was made or authorized to be made by me; I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in said application for Letters Patent; I have reviewed and understand the contents of said application for Letters Patent, including any claims; I acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)

International filing date of the continuation-in-part application; and all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true, all statements made herein on information and belief are believed to be true, and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like are punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, and may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for

2

DSMDB-3365940 v1

Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference or derivation proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination, other administrative proceedings or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests that such Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries be granted to Assignee, as assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Inventors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of the inventions to Assignee at the time the inventions were made.

3

DSMDB-3365940 v1

| ASSIGNOR: Strate                                                                                  | 2014                                |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Signed at Fullow County, 6                                                                        | A, this 24 day of February, 2015.   |
| В                                                                                                 | y: Sow Michael                      |
| STATE OF GEORGIA )                                                                                | Tom Michaud                         |
| STATE OF GEORGIA )  (COUNTY OF FUNDO)  (COUNTY OF FUNDO)                                          | a fleet                             |
| On this Lynday of FEBRUARI                                                                        | 2015, personally before me came Tom |
| Michaud, who represented to me to be said per<br>said instrument and that the same is his free ac | •                                   |
| (SEALISA CALHO                                                                                    | Y 1sa Calm                          |
| PAU                                                                                               | Notary Public                       |
| PAULO COUNTY. OUNTY.                                                                              |                                     |
| ONLY ONLY                                                                                         |                                     |

| ASSIGNOR: Signed at State | Filter Canty, this 26 day of February, 2016. |
|---------------------------|----------------------------------------------|
| Signed at 3/9/1995        | 54NSix 1                                     |
|                           | By: Michael Berube                           |
| STATE OF GEORGIA )        |                                              |
| COUNTY OF FULTON )        | SS:                                          |

On this 2011 day of FERRARY 2016, personally before me came Michael Berube, who represented to me to be said person, and who acknowledged that he did sign said instrument word that the same is his free act and deed.

CALHOUSE PUBLIC COUNTS

S0606.0008

| ASSIGNOR: Signed at Strata                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | 2016<br>this <u>29</u> day of <u>February</u> , <del>2015.</del> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------|
| I                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | By: Ba Dunk                                                      |
| STATE OF GORGA)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Brian Dunkin                                                     |
| COUNTY OF THE TON                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | 2016<br>2015, personally before me came Brian                    |
| Dunkin who represented to me to be said per                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | con land who acknowledged that he did cion                       |
| said instrument and that the same is his free a                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | et and deed.                                                     |
| NORMO O                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | mal a                                                            |
| said instrument and that the same is his free at the s | Notary Public                                                    |
| THE OF YEAR SOLD                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |                                                                  |
| William Cook Land                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |                                                                  |

| ASSIGNOR:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Signed at Fulton County Leasyns, this Zy day of February, 2015.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |
| By: 10 7 7 16                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |
| STATE OF GERGIA )                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |
| COUNTY OF FUTAN ) ss:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |
| On this Hay of FBRUME 42015, personally before me came David                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |
| Hakins, who well tested to me to be said person, and who acknowledged that he did sign                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |
| said instrument and that the same is his free act and deed.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |
| said instrument and Chart the same is his free act and deed.  Notary Public  OCUNTALITY  OCUNTALITY  NOTATE SECTION OF THE SEC |
| COUNTY WITH                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |

| ASSIGNOR: Signed at Junis Kille                                                                                                                                       | , this 26 day of February, 2016.                                                                        |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                                                                                                                                                                       | By: Dwayne Towery                                                                                       |
| STATE OF Alabama )  COUNTY OF Madism ) ss:  On this 26 day of February  Towery, who represented to me to be said per said instrument and that the same is his free as | <b>2016</b> 2015, personally before me came Dwayne son, and who acknowledged that he did sign and deed. |
| (SEAL)                                                                                                                                                                | Julie W. Murry<br>Notary Public                                                                         |
| mo                                                                                                                                                                    | acommission expires 7/17/19                                                                             |

| ASSIGNOR: Signed at HC JTS W CLL                                                                                                                      | this 26 day of Fasury, 2015.    |  |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|
| F                                                                                                                                                     | By: Gary Flerda                 |  |
| STATE OF Alabame ) COUNTY OF Madison )                                                                                                                |                                 |  |
| On this 24 day of February 2015, personally before me came Gary Herda, who represented to me to be said person, and who acknowledged that he did sign |                                 |  |
| said instrument and that the same is his free a                                                                                                       | ct and deed.                    |  |
| (SEAL)                                                                                                                                                | Julie W. Marry<br>Notary Public |  |
|                                                                                                                                                       | My commission expires 7/17/19   |  |

| ASSIGNEE: Strata, Signed at Follow Coonly GA,                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | this <u>26</u> day of <u>February</u> , 2015. |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|
| Strata Sa                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | afety Products, LLC                           |
| <b>B</b> y:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |                                               |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | me: Mizhael Berube                            |
| On this 20 day of Faluance 201  Michael Beause, who represented to me to be sa he did sign said instrument and that the same is his fredeed of said without SACALHOUSE COMPANIES ACALHOUSE COMPANIES COMPANIES ACALHOUSE COMPANIES | id person, and who acknowledged that          |